tables at the end of this press release. Investors are advised to carefully review and consider this information strictly as a supplement to the GAAP results that are
contained in this press release and in Omnicell'sSEC filings.

The Company's 2018 guidance for non-GAAP earnings per share, as well as certain projections discussed in today's teleconference, exclude "certain items," which
include but are not limited to: unusual gains and losses; costs associated with future restructurings; acquisition-related expenses; and certain tax and litigation
outcomes. We do not provide a reconciliation of non-GAAP earnings per share guidance to the comparable GAAP measure as these items are inherently uncertain
and difficult to estimate, and cannot be predicted without unreasonable effort. We believe such a reconciliation would imply a degree of precision that could be
confusing to investors. These items may also have a material impact on GAAP earnings per share in future periods.

Omnicell, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited, in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2018
September 30, 2017

As Adjusted* As Reported Change
Revenues:

Product revenues $ 149,709 $ 136,838 $ 135,103 $ 1,735
Services and other revenues 54,558 49,910 51,679 (1,769)
Total revenues 204,267 186,748 186,782 (34)

Cost of revenues:
Cost of product revenues 79,149 79,725 79,725 —
Cost of services and other revenues 26,209 22,204 22,204 —

Total cost of revenues 105,358 101,929 101,929 —
Gross profit 98,909 84,819 84,853 (34)
Operating expenses:

Research and development 15,805 16,414 16,414 —
Selling, general, and administrative 65,609 56,208 58,725 (2,517)
Total operating expenses 81,414 72,622 75,139 (2,517)

Income from operations 17,495 12,197 9,714 2,483
Interest and other income (expense), net (2,837) (2,732) (2,732) —

Income before provision for income taxes 14,658 9,465 6,982 2,483
Provision for income taxes 1,030 1,717 751 966

Net income $ 13,628 $ 7,748 $ 6,231 $ 1,517

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.35 $ 0.21 $ 0.17 $ 0.04
Diluted $ 0.33 $ 0.20 $ 0.16 $ 0.04

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 39,432 37,698 37,698
Diluted 40,860 38,973 38,973

*  As adjusted for full retrospective adoption of Accounting Standard Codification ("ASC") 606, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers." The adjustment also
includes a $0.2 million reclassification from services and other revenues to product revenues to conform with current-period presentation.

Omnicell, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited, in thousands, except per share data)

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2018 (a)
September 30, 2017

As Adjusted (b) As Reported Change
Revenues:

Product revenues $ 415,004 $ 365,834 $ 362,089 $ 3,745
Services and other revenues 160,555 150,509 156,132 (5,623)
Total revenues 575,559 516,343 518,221 (1,878)

Cost of revenues:
Cost of product revenues 229,642 225,051 225,051 —
Cost of services and other revenues 75,770 66,150 66,150 —
Total cost of revenues 305,412 291,201 291,201 —

Gross profit 270,147 225,142 227,020 (1,878)
Operating expenses:

Research and development 47,854 50,128 50,128 —
Selling, general, and administrative 196,831 180,070 186,818 (6,748)
Total operating expenses 244,685 230,198 236,946 (6,748)

Income (loss) from operations 25,462 (5,056) (9,926) 4,870
Interest and other income (expense), net (6,462) (4,992) (4,992) —

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 19,000 (10,048) (14,918) 4,870
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (3,936) (9,341) (11,232) 1,891

Net income (loss) $ 22,936 $ (707) $ (3,686) $ 2,979

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.59 $ (0.02) $ (0.10) $ 0.08
Diluted $ 0.57 $ (0.02) $ (0.10) $ 0.08

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 39,015 37,266 37,266
Diluted 40,237 37,266 37,266

(a) Includes a $0.6 million reclassification from services and other revenues to product revenues to conform with current-period presentation.
(b) As adjusted for full retrospective adoption of ASC 606, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers." The adjustment also includes a $0.5 million reclassification

from services and other revenues to product revenues to conform with current-period presentation.

Omnicell, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited, in thousands)

September 30, 2018
December 31, 2017

As Adjusted* As Reported Change
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 44,174 $ 32,424 $ 32,424 $ —
Accounts receivable and unbilled, net 206,225 190,046 189,227 819
Inventories 99,231 96,137 96,137 —
Prepaid expenses 19,618 20,392 36,060 (15,668)
Other current assets 9,871 13,273 13,273 —
Total current assets 379,119 352,272 367,121 (14,849)

Property and equipment, net 50,484 42,595 42,595 —
Long-term investment in sales-type leases, net 17,448 15,435 15,435 —

Goodwill 336,517 337,751 337,751 —
Intangible assets, net 149,968 168,107 168,107 —
Long-term deferred tax assets 9,450 9,454 9,454 —
Prepaid commissions 40,441 41,432 — 41,432
Other long-term assets 68,948 49,316 39,841 9,475

Total assets $ 1,052,375 $ 1,016,362 $ 980,304 $ 36,058

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 38,367 $ 48,290 $ 48,290 $ —
Accrued compensation 32,953 27,241 27,241 —
Accrued liabilities 35,777 35,693 35,693 —
Long-term debt, current portion, net 17,708 15,208 15,208 —
Deferred revenues, net 87,777 78,774 86,104 (7,330)
Total current liabilities 212,582 205,206 212,536 (7,330)

Long-term, deferred revenues 10,634 10,623 17,244 (6,621)
Long-term deferred tax liabilities 32,593 41,446 28,579 12,867
Other long-term liabilities 10,192 9,829 9,829 —
Long-term debt, net 167,135 194,917 194,917 —

Total liabilities 433,136 462,021 463,105 (1,084)
Total stockholders' equity 619,239 554,341 517,199 37,142

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,052,375 $ 1,016,362 $ 980,304 $ 36,058

* As adjusted for full retrospective adoption of ASC 606, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers."

Omnicell, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited, in thousands)

Nine months ended September 30,
2018 2017*

Operating Activities
Net income (loss) $ 22,936 $ (707)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 37,490 38,542
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 136 128
Share-based compensation expense 20,851 16,315
Income tax benefits from employee stock plans — 11
Deferred income taxes (8,849) (9,182)